REVIEW & OFFICIATING COMMITTEE

Committee Members: Lynn Moody, Chair, Bobby Wilkins, Vice-Chair, Staff: Mark Dreibelbis
Neil Blankenship, David Brown, Michael Gainey, John Luciano

AGENDA ITEM RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1. Incident and Penalty Report Review and approve the comprehensive Rationale: To detail the incidents and fines.
Attachment R&O 1 listing of incidents per school. Fine(s) Budget Impact: Varies; Schools are responsible for
assessment will be included in this report. payment of fines

Educational Serves to educate and enforce the
Impact: regulations of the NCHSAA
Handbook
Equity Impact: Consistent for all schools and
programs
Effective Date: Current date to payment of fines
and reconciling school/sport

account
2. Ejection Report Discussion of the ejection report to-date *** Discussion Item ***
Attachment R&O 2 Points of discussion:
e Comprehensive breakdown of ejections per school
and sport

e Shows a summary of percentages of year-to-date
versus previous year(s) infractions.

e Continued emphasis on NCHSAA Sportsmanship
initiative
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AGENDA ITEM

3. Baseball Regional Round
Games

4. Review fee structure of
current officials pay scale

Attachment R&O 3

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION

Approve use of four (4) umpires in all
Regional Final games (Currently use three (3)
umpires)

Approve fee increases as follows:
Football -- $S90 per Varsity official
Basketball -- $100 per Varsity official
No change to JV fees

Note: Review other sports to make
recommendation to BOD in spring for
planned term/percentage increases regarding
game fees to begin 2020-21 year

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Rationale: Baseball is the only sport that

does not use the same number
of umpires/officials in the semi-
finals as are used in the State
Championships

Would make all sports the same

Budget Impact: One additional game fee per

game

Educational Impact: None
Equity Impact: None
Effective Date: 2019 season

Rationale:

Budget Impact:

Educational
Impact:

Equity Impact:
Effective Date:

Important in efforts to recruit and

retain officials

Currently NCHSAA does not pay

travel

North Carolina is below in terms of

game fees relative to Section Il

states

Would be competitive with Section

Il states.

1) Estimate (12 home games) $324
total increase per school in
Basketball

2) Estimate (6 home games) $420
total increase per school in
Football

None

None
2019-20 school year
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AGENDA ITEM

5. Playoff Fee Structure Change
for Officials — beginning in 3™
Round for All Sports
Attachment R&O 4, 53, 5b
and 5c¢

6. Online State Rules Clinics for
Coaches
Attachment R&O 6

7. New Regional Supervisors

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION

Increase in officials’ fees beginning in the 3™
round

Option — no neutral crews until the semi-
finals in all sports.

Share and discuss survey feedback of Spring
and Winter sports’ on-line clinics

Approve New Regional Supervisors:

e Hendrix Newmann — Wilmington,
Women's Lacrosse
e Seth Keener — Western Piedmont, Softball

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Rationale:

Budget Impact:
Educational
Impact:

Equity Impact:
Effective Date:

Travel costs associated with neutral
crew(s) assignments:

NC does not pay travel

Neutral crews assigned starting in
3™ round of all sports

Average travel per soccer official in
2018 was 231 miles.

Expense incurred by NCHSAA

None

Same for all school(s) contests
July 1, 2019

*** Discussion Item

% %k %

Rationale:

Budget Impact:
Educational
Impact:

Equity Impact:
Effective Date:

Search committees met and
interviewed applicants for each
position and made
recommendation(s) to the NCHSAA
None

None

None
December 5, 2018
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AGENDA ITEM

8. 3 & 4t Round Playoffs —
Number of Officials/Umpires
Attachment R&O 7

9. Soccer Yellow Card Tracking

10. Regional Supervisor Surveys

11. Baseball Coaches Wearing
Helmets in Coaches Box

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION

Review and discuss costs associated with
using the same number of officials/umpires as
used in Semi-Finals and State Championships

Discuss yellow card tracking and how it
works; discuss whether time for a change

Discuss the surveys that were sent to school
athletic directors relative to regional
supervisors

Discuss the safety implications of a coach
wearing a helmet when in the coaches’ box

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

*** Discussion Item ***
Points of Discussion:

e Coaches have asked for consideration of extra
officials from 3™ Round of Playoffs to State
Championships

Points of Discussion:
Is it time to consider:

Two (2) Yellow Cards to a player in the same game
would be automatic DQ for remainder of that contest
and a one-game ejection for the following contest

Would mirror Yellow Card enforcement in other levels
of play in Soccer

Concern over consistency and validation of current
NCHSAA tracking system
*** Discussion Item ***

Points of Discussion:

e Surveys conducted on all Regional Supervisors
per sport

e Officials were sent one (1) survey and Athletic
Directors one (1) survey

e Results sent to each Regional Supervisor for
review and developmental planning

*** Discussion Item ***
Point of Discussion:
This regulation is in effect at most other levels of play
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AGENDA ITEM

12. Student Services Update

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION

Update of programs

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

*** Discussion Item ***

Points of discussion:

e Successful DREAM Team trainings

e Student Leadership Conference had 144 participants
from 41 schools. March 23, 2019 — pledge from BOD
members for participation of students

e Coach & Captain Retreat — October 26-28. 130
participants from 21 schools

e SASI programs

e Halifax County Coaches Workshop
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Attachment

FOOTBALL
Varsity

v

Travel

BASKETBALL
Varsity

v

Travel
VOLLEYBALL
Varsity

I\Y

Travel
BASEBALL
Varsity

I\Y,

Travel
SOFTBALL
Varsity

v

Travel
SOCCER
Varsity

v

Travel
LACROSSE
Varsity

I\Y,

Travel
WRESTLING
Varsity Dual
JV Dual

S.45 mile S.15mile S15/person

R&O#3

SC TN
$92 $105
$43 NGTBL
each each
S78 $100
S55 NGTBL
$49 S60
$31 NGTBL
$45 sS80
S45 NGTBL
S44 S70
S44 NGTBL
sS47 S75
S42 NGTBL
S51 N/A
S44 N/A
S71 S70
S53 NGTBL

GA

$100
$50

$112
$92

$65
$38

$63
$54

$62
$47

$66
$51

$72
S64

$76
$58

NC

$76
$71
None

$91
$83.50

$56
$45/$27.50

$71
$61

$68
$58

$61
$51

$71/%61
$56

$66
$56

FL

$65
$51

S.60 mile S10 per

2 cars

$100
$90

$45
$31

$55
$45

S50
$40

$51
$41

$58
S50

$60
$49

AL

$75
$47

$110
$80

$40
$35

$60
$45

S47
$37

$55
$45

N/A
N/A

$55
$50

MS

$100
S60
None

$110
$80

$65
$65

$80
$40

$70
$35

$65
$45

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

LA

$90

S45
$20 or IRS

each

$100
NGTBL

$45
NGTBL

$80
NGTBL

$65
NGTBL

$60
NGTBL

N/A
N/A

$60
NGTBL



Attachment R& 04

Current Playoff Fee 3rd Round on Proposed State Championship

BASEBALL S76 $85 $S90
BASKETBALL $81 $90 $95
FOOTBALL $86 $95 $100
LACROSSE S76 Same $85
SOCCER S76 $85 $90
SOFTBALL S76 $85 $90
VOLLEYBALL s71 S80 $85
WRESTLING 1st Round -$76 Same
DUAL TEAM 2nd Round -- 586 Same

State Championship --$96 Same
WRESTLING S141 N/A $150

INDIVIDUAL



Attachment R&05(a)

1 Car --Round Trip Miles

3rd Round

1A

Franklin Academy MK | @ |Manteo RME 540
Darren Dawson Eastern Plains

Woods Charter MK @ |Lejeune CcC 238
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

Granville Central/Research Triangle vs |Southside DD 194
Roger Morgan Albemarrle

Hobbton EF @ |Voyager Academy MK 105
Roger Morton Piedmont

Pine Lake Prep AW @ |Co. Sch. Davidson AW 236
Phillip Allen WNCSO

Bishop McGuinness DW @ |[North Moore RMW 104
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

Queen's Grant AW @ |L.Charter/Gray Stone Day 116
Roger Morton Piedmont

Union Academy AW @ |[Polk County PA 182
David Whitman Blue Ridge

2A

North Johnston MK @ |[First Flight RME 358
Cliff Clement Eastern

Carrboro RMW | @ [RoanokeRapids MK 298
Cliff Clement Eastern

East Duplin CcC @ |Southwest Onslow CcC 286
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Dixon CcC @ |Clinton EF 182
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Forest Hills AW @ |Hibriten DW 183
Phillip Allen WNCSO

Shelby DW @ |Newton-Conover DW 110
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

North Davidson RMW | @ |Salisbury DW 106
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

East Lincoln DW @ |Surry Central DW 246
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

3A

Southern Lee EF @ |New Hanover cC 308
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Swansboro CcC @ |[Chapel Hill MK 106
Roger Morton Piedmont

Cleveland MK @ |[Northern Guilford RMW 230
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

East Chapel Hill MK @ |Terry Sanford EF 197
Cliff Clement Eastern

A.C. Reynolds PA @ |[Marvin Ridge AW 224

David Whitman

Blue Ridge




Watauga DW @ |Asheville PA 254
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

Forestview DW @ |[Mount Tabor RMW 173
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Southwest Guilford RMW | @ [A.L.Brown AW 145
David Whitman Blue Ridge

4A

Panther Creek MK @ |Green Hope MK 164
Cliff Clement Eastern

Millbrook MK @ |AthensDrive MK 142
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

Apex MK @ |Broughton MK 314
David Whitman Blue Ridge

Enloe MK @ |Cardinal Gibbons MK 148
Roger Morton Piedmont

Independence AW @ |[Myers Park AW 292
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Pinecrest/Reagan @ |Hough AW 266
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

South Mecklenburg AW @ |[R.J.Reynolds RMW 110
David Whitman Blue Ridge

Providence AW @ |Ardrey Kell/s. Caldwell 322

Mark Kadlecik

Triangle

7,358 =230 mile average




Attachment R&05(b)

1 Car --Round Trip Miles

4th Round

1A

Franklin Academy MK | @ |Lejeune CcC 238
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

Research Triangle MK | vs |Voyager Academy MK 294
Cliff Clement Eastern

North Moore RMW | @ |Co.Sch. Davidson AW 262
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Gray Stone Day DW @ |Polk County PA 179
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

2A

Carrboro RMW | @ |FirstFlight RME 448
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Southwest Onslow CcC @ |Clinton EF 167
Darren Dawson Eastern Plains

Newton-Conover DW @ [Hibriten DW 164
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

East Lincoln DW @ |Salisbury DW 184
Phillip Allen WNCSO

3A

Chapel Hill MK @ |[New Hanover CcC 193
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

East Chapel Hill MK @ |[Northern Guilford RMW 181
David Whitman Blue Ridge

Marvin Ridge AW @ |[Asheville PA 338
Roger Morton Piedmont




A.L. Brown AW Mount Tabor RMW 174
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

4A

Athens Drive MK Green Hope MK 139
Roger Morton Piedmont

Broughton MK Cardinal Gibbons MK 254
Cliff Clement Eastern

Myers Park AW Hough AW 142
David Whitman Blue Ridge

Providence AW South Mecklenburg AW 300

Mark Kadlecik

Triangle

3,657 =229 mile average




Attachment R&05 (c)

1 Car --Round Trip Miles

Regional Round

1A

Lejeune cc Voyager Academy MK 226
Darren Dawson Eastern Plains

Polk County PA Co. Sch. Davidson AW 134
David Whitman Blue Ridge

2A

Clinton EF First Flight RME 448
Mark Kadlecik Triangle

Newton-Conover DW Salisbury DW 106
Alan Wallwork Metrolina

3A

East Chapel Hill MK Chapel Hill MK 106
Roger Morton Piedmont

Marvin Ridge AW Mount Tabor RMW 320
Phillip Allen WNCSO

4A

Cardinal Gibbons MK Green Hope MK 264
Cliff Clement Eastern

Myers Park AW South Mecklenburg AW 280
Ernie Fisher Southeastern

1,884 =235 mile average




NFHS Learn North Carolina Online Clinics Taken

Basketball

Cheer

Football

Soccer

Swimming & Diving
Volleyball
Wrestling

175
127
27
95
153
79
89
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Attachment R&O # 6

3™ & 4™ Round Playoffs Cost Factorization
Consideration: Using same # of Officials/Umpires as in Regionals/State Championships

Baseball (3 Umpire Crew)

34 Round Games 32 games X $76 = $2,432
4* Round Games 16 games X $76 = $1,216
TOTAL $3,648
Softball (3 Umpire Crew)

34 Round Games 32 games X $76 = $2,432
4* Round Games 16 games X $76 = $1,216
TOTAL $3,648
Football (7-person Crew)

34 Round Games 32 games X $172 = $5,504
4* Round Games 16 games X $172 = $2,752
TOTAL $8,256

Volleyball (Include Lines Judges)

3rd Round Games 32 games X $142 = 54,544
4* Round Games 16 games X $142 = $2,272
TOTAL $6,816
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