# **REVIEW & OFFICIATING COMMITTEE**

Committee Members: Lynn Moody, Chair, Bobby Wilkins, Vice-Chair, Neil Blankenship, David Brown, Michael Gainey, John Luciano

Staff: Mark Dreibelbis

# **AGENDA ITEM**

1. Incident and Penalty Report Attachment R&O 1

2. Ejection Report Attachment R&O 2

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Review and approve the comprehensive listing of incidents per school. Fine(s) assessment will be included in this report.	Rationale: To detail the incidents and fines.  Budget Impact: Varies; Schools are responsible for payment of fines  Educational Serves to educate and enforce the regulations of the NCHSAA Handbook  Equity Impact: Consistent for all schools and programs  Effective Date: Current date to payment of fines and reconciling school/sport account
Discussion of the ejection report to-date	<ul> <li>*** Discussion Item *** Points of discussion:         <ul> <li>Comprehensive breakdown of ejections per school and sport</li> <li>Shows a summary of percentages of year-to-date versus previous year(s) infractions.</li> <li>Continued emphasis on NCHSAA Sportsmanship initiative</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

# **RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION AGENDA ITEM SUPPORTING INFORMATION** Approve use of four (4) umpires in all Rationale: Baseball is the only sport that 3. Baseball Regional Round

Э.	basebali negloliai noullu	( ), ap. 22 a		
	Games	Regional Final games (Currently use three (3)		does not use the same number
		umpires)		of umpires/officials in the semi-
				finals as are used in the State
				Championships
				Would make all sports the same
			Budget Impac	•
			Buuget iiiipat	9 1
			- 1 1.	game
			Educational Impac	
			Equity Impac	
			Effective Date	e: 2019 season
4.	Review fee structure of	Approve fee increases as follows:	Rationale:	Important in efforts to recruit and
	current officials pay scale	Football \$90 per Varsity official		retain officials
	Attachment R&O 3	Basketball \$100 per Varsity official		Currently NCHSAA does not pay
	Attachment NGO 3	No change to JV fees		travel
				North Carolina is below in terms of
		Note: Review other sports to make		game fees relative to Section III
		recommendation to BOD in spring for		states
		planned term/percentage increases regarding		Would be competitive with Section
		game fees to begin 2020-21 year		III states.
		Same rees to reduit feet		1) Estimate (12 home games) \$324
			244800	total increase per school in
				Basketball
				2) Estimate (6 home games) \$420
				, , ,
				total increase per school in
			_,	Football
				None
			Impact:	

Equity Impact: None

Effective Date: 2019-20 school year

AGENDA ITEM	RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION	SUPPORTING INFOR	RMATION
5. Playoff Fee Structure Change for Officials – beginning in 3 <sup>rd</sup> Round for All Sports Attachment R&O 4, 5a, 5b and 5c	Increase in officials' fees beginning in the 3 <sup>rd</sup> round  Option – no neutral crews until the semifinals in all sports.	Rationale:  Budget Impact: Educational	,
		Impact: Equity Impact: Effective Date:	Same for all school(s) contests July 1, 2019
<ol> <li>Online State Rules Clinics for Coaches</li> <li>Attachment R&amp;O 6</li> </ol>	Share and discuss survey feedback of Spring and Winter sports' on-line clinics	*** Discussion Itei ***	• ·
7. New Regional Supervisors	<ul> <li>Approve New Regional Supervisors:</li> <li>Hendrix Newmann – Wilmington, Women's Lacrosse</li> <li>Seth Keener – Western Piedmont, Softball</li> </ul>	Budget Impact: Educational Impact: Equity Impact:	Search committees met and interviewed applicants for each position and made recommendation(s) to the NCHSAA None None None December 5, 2018

AGENDA ITEM	RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION
8. 3 <sup>rd</sup> & 4 <sup>th</sup> Round Playoffs – Number of Officials/Umpires Attachment R&O 7	Review and discuss costs associated with using the same number of officials/umpires as used in Semi-Finals and State Championships	*** Discussion Item ***  Points of Discussion:  Coaches have asked for consideration of extra officials from 3 <sup>rd</sup> Round of Playoffs to State Championships
9. Soccer Yellow Card Tracking	Discuss yellow card tracking and how it works; discuss whether time for a change	Points of Discussion: Is it time to consider: Two (2) Yellow Cards to a player in the same game would be automatic DQ for remainder of that contest and a one-game ejection for the following contest Would mirror Yellow Card enforcement in other levels of play in Soccer Concern over consistency and validation of current NCHSAA tracking system
<b>10.</b> Regional Supervisor Surveys	Discuss the surveys that were sent to school athletic directors relative to regional supervisors	*** Discussion Item ***  Points of Discussion:  Surveys conducted on all Regional Supervisors per sport  Officials were sent one (1) survey and Athletic Directors one (1) survey  Results sent to each Regional Supervisor for review and developmental planning
<b>11.</b> Baseball Coaches Wearing Helmets in Coaches Box	Discuss the safety implications of a coach wearing a helmet when in the coaches' box	*** Discussion Item *** Point of Discussion: This regulation is in effect at most other levels of play

# **AGENDA ITEM**

12. Student Services Update

RECOMMENDATION/DISCUSSION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Update of programs	<ul> <li>*** Discussion Item *** Points of discussion:         <ul> <li>Successful DREAM Team trainings</li> <li>Student Leadership Conference had 144 participants from 41 schools. March 23, 2019 – pledge from BOD members for participation of students</li> <li>Coach &amp; Captain Retreat – October 26-28. 130 participants from 21 schools</li> <li>SASI programs</li> <li>Halifax County Coaches Workshop</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

Attachment	R&O #3							
	SC	TN	GA	NC	FL	AL	MS	LA
FOOTBALL								
Varsity	\$92	\$105	\$100	\$76	\$65	\$75	\$100	\$90
JV	\$43	NGTBL	\$50	\$71	\$51	\$47	\$60	\$45
Travel	\$.45 mile	\$.15 mile	\$15/person	None	\$.60 mile	\$10 per	None	\$20 or IRS
	each	each			2 cars			each
BASKETBALL								
Varsity	\$78	\$100	\$112	\$91	\$100	\$110	\$110	\$100
JV	\$55	NGTBL	\$92	\$83.50	\$90	\$80	\$80	NGTBL
Travel								
VOLLEYBALL								
Varsity	\$49	\$60	\$65	\$56	\$45	\$40	\$65	\$45
JV	\$31	NGTBL	\$38	\$45/\$27.50	\$31	\$35	\$65	NGTBL
Travel								
BASEBALL								
Varsity	\$45	\$80	\$63	\$71	\$55	\$60	\$80	\$80
JV	\$45	NGTBL	\$54	\$61	\$45	\$45	\$40	NGTBL
Travel								
SOFTBALL								
Varsity	\$44	\$70	\$62	\$68	\$50	\$47	\$70	\$65
JV	\$44	NGTBL	\$47	\$58	\$40	\$37	\$35	NGTBL
Travel								
SOCCER								
Varsity	\$47	\$75	\$66	\$61	\$51	\$55	\$65	\$60
JV	\$42	NGTBL	\$51	\$51	\$41	\$45	\$45	NGTBL
Travel								
LACROSSE								
Varsity	\$51	N/A	\$72	\$71/\$61	\$58	N/A	N/A	N/A
JV	\$44	N/A	\$64	\$56	\$50	N/A	N/A	N/A
Travel								
WRESTLING								
Varsity Dual	\$71	\$70	\$76	\$66	\$60	\$55	N/A	\$60
JV Dual	\$53	NGTBL	\$58	\$56	\$49	\$50	N/A	NGTBL

# Attachment R&O4

BASEBALL	Current Playoff Fee \$76	3rd Round on Proposed \$85	State Championship \$90
BASKETBALL	\$81	\$90	\$95
FOOTBALL	\$86	\$95	\$100
LACROSSE	\$76	Same	\$85
SOCCER	\$76	\$85	\$90
SOFTBALL	\$76	\$85	\$90
VOLLEYBALL	\$71	\$80	\$85
WRESTLING DUAL TEAM	1st Round \$76 2nd Round \$86 State Championship \$96	Same Same Same	
WRESTLING INDIVIDUAL	\$141	N/A	\$150

Attachment R&O5(a)					1 Car Round Trip Miles
3rd Round					•
1A					
Franklin Academy	MK	@	Manteo	RME	540
Darren Dawson		)	Eastern Plains		
Woods Charter	MK	@	Lejeune	СС	238
Ernie Fisher		)	Southeastern		
Granville Central/Research Triangle		VS	Southside	DD	194
Roger Morgan			Albemarrle		<del></del>
Hobbton	EF	@	Voyager Academy	MK	105
Roger Morton		)	Piedmont		
Pine Lake Prep	AW	@	Co. Sch. Davidson	AW	236
Phillip Allen		)	WNCSO		
Bishop McGuinness	DW	@	North Moore	RMW	104
Ernie Fisher			Southeastern		
Queen's Grant	AW	@	L. Charter/Gray Stone Day	+ +	116
Roger Morton			Piedmont	+ +	<u> </u>
Union Academy	AW	@	Polk County	PA	182
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
2A					
North Johnston	MK	@	First Flight	RME	358
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
Carrboro	RMW	@	Roanoke Rapids	MK	298
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
East Duplin	CC	@	Southwest Onslow	CC	286
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Dixon	CC	@	Clinton	EF	182
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Forest Hills	AW	@	Hibriten	DW	183
Phillip Allen			WNCSO		
Shelby	DW	@	Newton-Conover	DW	110
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
North Davidson	RMW	@	Salisbury	DW	106
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
East Lincoln	DW	@	Surry Central	DW	246
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
3A					
Southern Lee	EF	@	New Hanover	CC	308
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Swansboro	CC	@	Chapel Hill	MK	106
Roger Morton			Piedmont		
Cleveland	MK	@	Northern Guilford	RMW	230
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
East Chapel Hill	MK	@	Terry Sanford	EF	197
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
A.C. Reynolds	PA	@	Marvin Ridge	AW	224
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		

Watauga	DW	@	Asheville	PA	254
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
Forestview	DW	@	Mount Tabor	RMW	173
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Southwest Guilford	RMW	@	A.L. Brown	AW	145
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
4A					
Panther Creek	MK	@	Green Hope	MK	164
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
Millbrook	MK	@	Athens Drive	MK	142
Ernie Fisher			Southeastern		
Apex	MK	@	Broughton	MK	314
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
Enloe	MK	@	Cardinal Gibbons	MK	148
Roger Morton			Piedmont		
Independence	AW	@	Myers Park	AW	292
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Pinecrest/Reagan		@	Hough	AW	266
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
South Mecklenburg	AW	@	R.J. Reynolds	RMW	110
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
Providence	AW	@	Ardrey Kell/S. Caldwell		322
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
					7,358 = 230 mile average

Attachment R&O5(b)					1 Car Round Trip Miles
4th Round					·
1A					
Franklin Academy	MK	@	Lejeune	СС	238
Ernie Fisher			Southeastern		
Research Triangle	MK	VS	Voyager Academy	MK	294
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
North Moore	RMW	@	Co. Sch. Davidson	AW	262
Mark Kadlecik	IXIVIV	<u> </u>	Triangle	AW	202
Gray Stone Day	DW	@	Polk County	PA	179
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
2A					
Carrboro	RMW	@	First Flight	RME	448
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
Southwest Onslow	СС	<u> </u>	Clinton	EF	167
	CC	@		EF	167
Darren Dawson			Eastern Plains		
Newton-Conover	DW	@	Hibriten	DW	164
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		20.
East Lincoln	DW	@	Salisbury	DW	184
Phillip Allen			WNCSO		
3A		.=			
Chapel Hill	MK	@	New Hanover	CC	193
Ernie Fisher			Southeastern		
East Chapel Hill	MK	@	Northern Guilford	RMW	181
David Whitman		_	Blue Ridge		
					_
Marvin Ridge	AW	@	Asheville	PA	338
Roger Morton			Piedmont		

A.L. Brown	AW	@	Mount Tabor	RMW	174
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		
4A					
Athens Drive	MK	@	Green Hope	MK	139
Roger Morton			Piedmont		
Draughton	NAK		Cardinal Cibbons	DAI/	254
Broughton	MK	@	Cardinal Gibbons	MK	254
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
Myers Park	AW	@	Hough	AW	142
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
Dona i dan ar	A 14'		Cauth Machines	0.107	200
Providence	AW	@	South Mecklenburg	AW	300
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		3,657 = 229 mile average

Attachment R&O5 (c)					1 Car Round Trip Miles
Regional Round					
1A					
Lejeune	CC	@	Voyager Academy	MK	226
Darren Dawson			Eastern Plains		
Polk County	PA	@	Co. Sch. Davidson	AW	134
David Whitman			Blue Ridge		
2A					
Clinton	EF	@	First Flight	RME	448
Mark Kadlecik			Triangle		-
Newton-Conover	DW	@	Salisbury	DW	106
Alan Wallwork			Metrolina		
3A					
East Chapel Hill	MK	@	Chapel Hill	MK	106
Roger Morton			Piedmont		
Marvin Ridge	AW	@	Mount Tabor	RMW	320
Phillip Allen			WNCSO		
4A					
Cardinal Gibbons	MK	@	Green Hope	MK	264
Cliff Clement			Eastern		
Myers Park	AW	@	South Mecklenburg	AW	280
Ernie Fisher			Southeastern		
					1,884 = 235 mile average

# NFHS Learn North Carolina Online Clinics Taken

Basketball	175
Cheer	127
Football	27
Soccer	95
Swimming & Diving	153
Volleyball	79
Wrestling	89

#### Attachment R&O # 6

 $3^{rd}~\&~4^{th}$  Round Playoffs Cost Factorization Consideration: Using same # of Officials/Umpires as in Regionals/State Championships

# **Baseball (3 Umpire Crew)**

 $3^{rd}$  Round Games 32 games X \$76 = \$2,432  $4^{th}$  Round Games 16 games X \$76 = \$1,216 **TOTAL** \$3,648

# **Softball (3 Umpire Crew)**

 $3^{rd}$  Round Games 32 games X \$76 = \$2,432  $4^{th}$  Round Games 16 games X \$76 = \$1,216 **TOTAL** \$3,648

# Football (7-person Crew)

 $3^{rd}$  Round Games 32 games X \$172 = \$5,504  $4^{th}$  Round Games 16 games X \$172 = \$2,752 **TOTAL** \$8,256

# **Volleyball (Include Lines Judges)**

3rd Round Games 32 games X \$142 = \$4,544  $4^{th}$  Round Games 16 games X \$142 =  $\frac{$2,272}{$6,816}$